Wisconsin law.
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and g,·o1tnds for a,.",",·y purposes or take possession of like 1,rem­
ises leased, by (]jny national (j'l(,aird O1'ganizati01~, paying 1'e1~tal 

therefm· o"t of f""as etp1,,·ojJfiated ",,,l61· seetion 20.03 (1) (d). 
All leases so made shaU terminMe upon dissolution of the Wis­
emlSin state yuet,·d regardless of ,the ter", provided therein "nless 
the premises s/wll be needed /01· nettional y"a,.d p'''"poses, in 
which case the lea~e may be etssiY1led by the adjILtunt gen.,.al to 
the 1wtional (j'll(u'd organization intencZing to OCC1ttJY the lJl'emIs.es. 

Approved May 11, 1945. 

No. 296, S.] [Published May 14,1945. 

CHAPTER 138. 

AN AOT to create chapter 201, laws of 1937, section 13a, relating 
. to employes' retirement systems in counties having a popula­

tion of 500,000 or mpre. 
The people of the state of Wisc01isin, ,·epresented in senette and 

ass61nbly, do enact as follows: 

Ohapter 201, Laws of 1937, section 13a is created to read: 
(Ohapter 201, IJaws of 1937) Section 13a (1) LEGISLA-

TIVE POLIOY. Employes have been attracted to and have 
remained in the public service in counties of more than -500,000 
population despite the prevailing higher wages in other employ­
ments because or the deferred compensation for their. services 
promised to them in the form of retirement annuities and death 
benefits in the retirement system to which they have been ad­
mitted as contributing members. '1'he purpose of this act is to 
strengthen the public service in the most populous counties of 
the stat~ by establishing the security of such retirement ancl 
death benefits,. . 

(2) OON'I'RAOTS.TO ASSURE BENEFITS. The benefits 
of members, whethel' employes in service or retired as beneficiar­
ies, and of beneficiaries of deceased members in the retirement 
system created by chapter 201, laws of 1937, as amended, shall 
be assured by benefit contracts as herein provided: 

(a) Every such member and beneficiary shaJl be deemed to 
have accepted the provisions of this act ancl shall thereby have 
a benefit contract in said retirement system· of which he is such 
member or beneficiary as of the effective clate of this act unless, 
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within a period of 30 days thereafter, he files with the board ad­
ministering the system a written notice electing that this act 
shall not apply to him. The annuities and all other benefits in 
the amounts and upon the 'te~'ms and conditions and in 'all other 
respects as provided in the law under which the system was es­
tablished as such law is amended and in effect on the effective 
datc of this act shall be obligations of such benefit contract on 
the part of the county and of the board administering the sys­
tem and each member and beneficiary having such:a benefit con­
tract shan have a vested right to sucl) annuities and other benefits 
ana they shall not be diminished or impaired by subsequent 
legislation or by any other l11((allS without his consent. 

(b) The board administering the system may issue to each 
membei· and beneficiary' who shall have a benefit contract unde~ 
this act a written or printed contract 01' may supplement the 
membership certificate or other evidence of participation of the 
member or beneficiary in the system by endorsement showing , 
that the member or beneficiary has a benefit contract according 
to the terms of this act but the contract shall be in full force and 
effect whether 'or not any written or printed evidence thei'eof 
shall.be so issued. 

(c) Everyfuture entrant who shall become a member of this 
retirement systcm after the effective date of this act shall have 
a similar benefit contract and vested 'right in the annuities and 
all other bencfits in the amounts and on the terms and condi­
tions and in all other respects as pi'ovided in the law under which 
the retirement system waS established as such law shall havc 
been amended and be in .effect at the date of commcncement of 
his membership. 

(3) SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this act or the 
application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, 
such invalidity shall not affect the provisions or application of 
this act which can be given effect without the invalid provision 
or applicatiOll and to this end the provisions of this act are de­
clared to be severable. 

Approved May 10, 1945. 


